LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Doris Addington 880 Harris School Rd. Rineyville, KY 40162



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472

Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Kent W. Blake **Director State Regulations and Rates** Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Elizabeth L. Cocanougher Senior Corporate Attorney Kentucky Utilities Company c/o Louisville Gas & Electric Co. P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker Commissioner**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Huston B. Combs Gess Mattingly & Atchison PSC 201 West Short Street Lexington, KY 40507



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker Commissioner**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472

Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Honorable J. Gregory Cornett Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 1700 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

W.D. & Betty Cowherd 81 Spring Drive Elizabethtown, KY 42701



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Floyd & Irene Dodson 1788 Bethlehem Acdy. Rd. Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Bobby Estes 538 Yates Chapel Road Cecilia, KY 42727



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472

Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Mary Estes 538 Yates Chapel Rd. Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Todd Estes 2684 Bethlehem Acdy. Rd. Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Marion French 933 Blueball Church Rd. Elizabethtown, KY 42701



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Milissa French 933 Blueball Church Rd. Elizabethtown, KY 42701



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker** Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director





LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

George Graas 7363 Long Grove Rd. Elizabethtown, KY 42701



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Willie Graas 7363 Long Grove Rd. Elizabethtown, KY 42701



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472

Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable W. Henry Graddy W. H. Graddy & Associates P.O. Box 4307 103 Railroad Street Midway, KY 40347



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Robert W. Griffith Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Aegon Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker Commissioner**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472

Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Adam House 1389 Harris School ROad Rineyville, KY 40160



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Charley House 1389 Harris School Road Rineyville, KY 40162



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Georgia House 1399 Harris School Road Rineyville, KY 40160



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker** Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director





LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

John House 19 Store Houcher Plaza Elizabethtown, KY 42701



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Karen House 1389 Harris School Road Rineyville, KY 40160



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Carol Huffer 8998 Rineyville Big Springs Rd. Rineyville, KY 40162



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director





LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Curtis Huffer 8998 Rineyville Big Springs Road Rinewille, KY 40162



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker** Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Mary Jent 9796 Rineyville Big Springs Rd. Rineyville, KY 40162



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker Commissioner**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472

Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Ms Violet W. Monroe 1708 Bethlehem Academy Road Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director





LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Loetta Glenn Morris 612 Cherrywood Drive Elizabethtown, KY 42701



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker Commissioner**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

W. Diane Owsley 37 Pleasant Colony Elizabethtown, KY 42701



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Mr. August L. Rosenberger 11851 Rineyville-Big Springs Road Rineyville, KY 40162



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Harold & Lana Sampson 493 Gray Lane Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472

Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Ronald Seagraves 10035 St. John Road Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Charles Thompson 394 Bethlehem Academy Road Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Geraldine Thompson 394 Bethlehem Academy Rd. Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

James K. & Sandy Thompson 21623 Bethlehem Acdy. Rd. Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472

Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

ac a

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Robert M. Watt, III Attorney At Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker** Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Kenneth Wimp 106 Wimp Lane Cecilia, KY 42724



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

John Wolfram Manager, Regulatory Affairs Kentucky Utilities Company c/o Louisville Gas & Electric Co. P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker** Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director



Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Robert & Robin Wright 7743 St. John Rd Elizabethtown, KY 42701



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 26, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker** Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00472 Kentucky Utilities Company / Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 26, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSMISSION FACILITIES IN JEFFERSON, BULLITT, MEADE, AND HARDIN COUNTIES, KENTUCKY)))) CASE NO. 2005-00467))
JOINT APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSMISSION FACILITIES IN JEFFERSON, BULLITT, MEADE, AND HARDIN COUNTIES, KENTUCKY)))) CASE NO. 2005-00472))

ORDER

This matter is before the Commission pursuant to KRS 278.020 on the consolidated joint applications of Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") and Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") (together "LG&E/KU") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") for a proposed 42.03 mile 345 kV transmission line, or for an alternative 43.9 mile route. Both routes are proposed to be constructed from the LG&E Mill Creek Generating Station ("Mill Creek") in Jefferson County, through Bullitt, Meade, and Hardin counties, to the KU Hardin County Substation in Elizabethtown. Case No. 2005-00467 seeks certification for the 42.03 mile route and Case No. 2005-00472 seeks certification for the 43.9 mile route. The purpose of the

proposed line is to support the integration of the Trimble County Unit 2 generating plant ("TC2") into LG&E/KU's generation fleet and to maintain the reliability of the transmission system.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On November 18, 2005, LG&E/KU filed a notice of intent to submit an application for a CPCN for the construction of their preferred route for the Mill Creek to Hardin County Substation ("Route No. 1"). On November 22, 2005, LG&E/KU filed a notice of intent to submit a second application, this time for the construction of an alternative route for the line ("Route No. 2"). Both applications were submitted on December 22, 2005 and designated Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, respectively.

On January 6, 2006, the Commission issued an Order consolidating the two applications and entering a procedural schedule that set, among other deadlines, dates for motions to intervene, for filing of testimony, and for the evidentiary hearing. The January 6, 2006 Order also extended the time in which the Commission is required to process these consolidated cases, from 90 to 120 days, pursuant to KRS 278.020(6).

As part of the applications, LG&E/KU certified that they had sent notice to each property owner over whose property either of the two routes would cross and published a notice of the intent to construct the proposed transmission line in the newspapers of general circulation in each of the affected counties, all pursuant to 807 KAR 5:120.¹ On January 25, 2006, LG&E/KU notified the Commission that they had received information

Case No. 2005-00467 Case No. 2005-00472

Applications in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, ¶¶ 12 - 13. LG&E/KU also notified landowners whose property appeared to be very close to the edge of the right-of-way for the proposed line in an effort to make sure that all affected landowners were notified if there were any distortions on maps used to locate the proposed line relative to property boundaries. Transcript of Evidence in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472 ("TE"), Vol. III, p. 33, lines 6 - 12; p. 62, lines 7 - 22.

indicating that additional affected property owners, not previously notified, had been identified and notified of the proposed line and these proceedings. In response, by Order of January 31, 2006, the Commission rescinded the procedural schedule established by its previous Order and set new local and evidentiary hearing dates for March 6, 2006 and March 28, 2006, respectively.

On January 6, 2006, the Commission granted full intervention to: Betty Coyle, Samuel Coyle, Ewona Coyle, Hansell Pile, Jr., Reverend John Brewer, Doris Addington, Betty Cowherd, W.D. Cowherd, Floyd Dodson, Irene Dodson, Bobby Estes, Mary Estes, Todd Estes, Marion French, Melissa French, George Graas, Willie Graas, Carol Huffer, Curtis Huffer, Mary Jent, Violet Monroe, Diane Owsley, August L. Rosenberger, Ronald Seagraves, Charles Thompson, Geraldine Thompson, James K. Thompson, Sandy Thompson, Kenneth Wimp, Robert White and Robin White. The Commission also granted full intervention to Dennis and Cathy Cunningham, Lillian Morris, and Harold and Lana Sampson on January 26, 2006, and to CDH Preserve, LLC, Lisa Harrison and Jennifer Hardin on March 10, 2006. Finally, the Commission allowed limited intervention for Harold Joseph on January 6, 2006, Loetta Morris on January 24, 2006, and George, Adam, Charley, John, and Karen House on January 26, 2006.

The Commission retained The Liberty Consulting Group ("Liberty") to assist it in evaluating LG&E/KU's applications in these proceedings. Liberty filed its final report ("Liberty Report") with the Commission on February 27, 2006. The Commission held a local public hearing on March 6, 2006 in Elizabethtown, Kentucky for the purpose of taking public comment on the applications. One hundred nine people attended, with twenty-nine making oral comments and others submitting written comments.

Case No. 2005-00467 Case No. 2005-00472 An evidentiary hearing was held at the Commission's offices in Frankfort on March 28–30, 2006. At the beginning of that hearing, the Commission granted a motion by Intervenors Dennis and Cathy Cunningham, CDH Preserve, LLC, Lisa Harrison, and Jennifer Hardin (collectively "Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors") to incorporate the record from Case No. 2005-00142 into these consolidated proceedings. The Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors also moved that the Commission deny the application in Case No. 2005-00467 based upon the doctrine of *res judicata*. LG&E/KU moved the Commission to preclude any intervenors from contesting need in this proceeding based upon the doctrine of *res judicata*. The Commission denied both *res judicata* motions. LG&E/KU, Liberty, Intervenors Samuel Coyle, Mary Jent, and the Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors participated in the evidentiary hearing.

BACKGROUND

In these proceedings, LG&E/KU seek a CPCN for a transmission line running from the Mill Creek to the Hardin County Substation.⁴ Facilities similar to this line were

² Lisa Harrison and Jennifer Hardin are sisters. Cunningham, CDH Preserve, LLC, Harrison and Hardin Motion to Intervene and Request for Public Hearing, ¶ 8.

³ TE, Vol. I, p. 49, line 13 to p. 52, line 9.

⁴ LG&E will own that portion of the proposed line beginning at the Mill Creek Generating Station and running to the east boundary of the Fort Knox Military Reservation, and KU will own the remainder of the proposed line from the east boundary of the Fort Knox Military Reservation to the Hardin County Substation. Direct Testimony of Mark S. Johnson ("Johnson Direct") in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 4.

the subject of a prior application for a CPCN in Case No. 2005-00142.⁵ In that previous case, the Commission determined that there is a need for additional 345 kV facilities between the generator and the substation to support the integration of TC2, but found that there was insufficient information to determine if the proposed line would result in a wasteful duplication of facilities. The Order indicated LG&E/KU could reapply for a CPCN after they had conducted a more thorough review of all reasonable alternatives, including consideration of locating the needed facilities partially or fully along existing utility corridors.⁶ The applications in these consolidated proceedings were filed in response to that Order.

LG&E/KU have proposed two routes for the proposed transmission line in these proceedings. The first proposed route, preferred by LG&E/KU, follows a similar route as that proposed in Case No. 2005-00142. Specifically, that route, Route No. 1, differs from the route proposed in Case No. 2005-00142 only to the extent that it no longer crosses the pond on the property of Dennis and Cathy Cunningham, consistent with guidance from state and federal fish and wildlife officials. LG&E/KU also submitted an

⁵ Case No. 2005-00142, Joint Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company For a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity For the Construction of Transmission Facilities in Jefferson, Bullitt, Meade, and Hardin Counties, Kentucky.

⁶ Final Order in Case No. 2005-00142, p. 11.

⁷ Johnson Direct in Case No. 2005-00467, p. 3, lines 17 - 22. The United States Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service "strongly recommend[ed]" that the LG&E/KU divert the line as proposed in Route No. 1 because doing so would "avoid impacting all of the forested wetland areas while still remaining on the same property ownership" and would "exceed the [Service's] buffer requirement by 72 feet, thus negating the need for any mitigative measures" to protect the whooping crane and other shorebirds and waterfowl. See Fish and Wildlife Service letter of October 31, 2005 to LG&E/KU, attached as Exhibit MSJ-5 to the Johnson Direct in Case No. 2005-00467.

application for a CPCN for Route No. 2, an alternative route for the Commission to consider if Route No. 1 was unacceptable. Route No. 2 is identical to Route No. 1 for much of its length, but it does follow a different path for approximately 10 miles on the southern portion of the line as it approaches the Hardin County Substation.⁸ Route No. 2 achieves a higher percentage of collocation than Route No. 1, but also comes at a higher cost. LG&E/KU's preferred and alternative routes are being evaluated simultaneously in these proceedings.

ANALYSIS

Under recent revisions to KRS 278.020, LG&E/KU must obtain a CPCN for the construction of any electric transmission facility of 138 kV or more and longer than 5,280 feet in length. Kentucky's highest court has construed "public convenience and necessity" to mean: (1) there is a need for the proposed facility or service; and (2) the new facility or service will not create wasteful duplication.⁹

Need

In Case No. 2005-00142, the Commission found that the Mill Creek to Hardin County 345 kV transmission line is necessary to support the integration of TC2. In their pre-filed testimony, LG&E/KU witnesses Wolfram and Toll testified that there have

⁸ Application in Case No. 2005-00472, ¶ 8.

⁹ Kentucky Utilities Company v. Public Service Commission, 252 S.W.2d 885, 890 (Ky. 1952).

¹⁰ Final Order in Case No. 2005-00142, p. 6 (finding that "the need for the proposed line has been established and will be required upon commencement of operations at TC2"). That finding and all of the evidence supporting it were incorporated by reference into this proceeding in response to a motion by the Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors. TE, Vol. I, p. 49, line 13 to p. 50, line 13.

been no changes in the circumstances surrounding the need for the proposed line since the date of the Commission's finding of need in Case No. 2005-00142.¹¹ Liberty also concluded that the routes proposed in these consolidated proceedings did not affect the previous analysis of need for the proposed facilities.¹² On cross-examination, LG&E/KU witness Wolfram testified that there was "a slight revision downward" in the energy forecast data from 2004 and 2005.¹³ The Commission finds that this change in the forecast is insignificant.

Accordingly, based on the evidence of record, the Commission reaffirms the holding from the Order in Case No. 2005-00142 that construction of a new 345 kV line between the Mill Creek and the Hardin County Substations is needed to support the testing and operation of TC2 beginning in the third quarter of 2009.

Duplication of Facilities

Having determined that there is a need for the proposed line, the Commission must now determine whether the construction proposed by LG&E/KU would constitute a wasteful duplication of facilities. "Duplication of facilities" has been defined as "excessive investment in relation to efficiency, and an unnecessary multiplicity of physical properties." In Case No. 2005-00207 ("Warren Case"), the Commission

¹¹ Direct Testimony of John Wolfram ("Wolfram Direct"), Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 4; Direct Testimony of Michael Toll, Case No. 2005-00467, p. 3 and Case No. 2005-00472, p. 4.

¹² Liberty Report, p. III-4.

 $^{^{13}}$ TE, Vol. III, p. 94, lines 11 - 12. For the year 2020, the difference is only 1.6 percent. *Id.*, p. 98, lines 3 - 11.

¹⁴ Kentucky Utilities Company v. Public Service Commission, 252 S.W.2d at 891.

stated that an applicant for a CPCN for transmission facilities must establish that "it has conducted a thorough review of all reasonable alternatives and then. . .show that its choice of the proposed route was reasonable." As a part of this two-step process, the applicant must show that it comprehensively considered the use of existing utility corridors and other rights-of-way. 16

Comprehensive Survey. To meet the first of these requirements, the comprehensive survey including consideration of collocation with existing corridors, LG&E/KU began by attempting to identify all electrically feasible routes, including routes that utilize collocation. LG&E/KU first reviewed the information developed in connection with Case No. 2005-00142. They then expanded the study area to a much broader level than the area studied in their previous analysis and identified a study area bounded by routes to the east and west, which had essentially 100 percent collocation, and identified additional routes within those boundaries. Ultimately, LG&E/KU identified 1,203 feasible routes. LG&E/KU then set out to begin gathering data on

¹⁵ Case No. 2005-00207, The Application of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. For a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a 161 kV Transmission Line in Barren, Warren, Butler, and Ohio Counties, Kentucky (Order of October 31, 2005, p.6).

¹⁶ Case No. 2005-00089, The Application of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. For a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a 138 kV Transmission Line in Rowan County, Kentucky (Order of August 19, 2005, p. 9) ("Rowan Case").

¹⁷ Johnson Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 7.

¹⁸ *Id.*, pp. 7 - 8.

¹⁹ *Id.*, pp. 8 - 9.

²⁰ TE, Vol. III, p. 148, lines 7 - 14.

those routes, which included the use of United States Geological Survey topographic quadrangle maps, aerial photography, and Geographic Information Systems information from publicly available resources, as well as discussions with landowners and actual physical reviews of the entire study area through either aerial, driving, or walking surveys.²¹

LG&E/KU next compiled and evaluated detailed cost estimates of each of the 1,203 routes in their study area,²² as well as data on the percent of collocation for each. The cost estimates were based on historical cost figures as well as recently quoted current material and labor prices.²³ Liberty reviewed the LG&E/KU cost estimates and concluded that they were "better than preliminary planning grade estimates" and "adequate for routing decisions."²⁴

From these cost estimates, LG&E/KU determined the rate impact resulting from the use of routes other than the least-cost route.²⁵ In their pre-filed direct testimony, LG&E/KU addressed the rate impact per customer when comparing Route Nos. 1 and 2.²⁶ Then, in data responses LG&E/KU estimated the rate impact per customer per

²¹ Direct Testimony of Brandon Grillon ("Grillon Direct") in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 1; TE, Vol. II, p. 39, line 9 to p. 40, line 15; p. 105, line 17 to p. 106, line 9; p. 233, lines 10 - 20. See also LG&E/KU Responses to the Data Requests of the Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors.

²² Grillon Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 2.

²³ Id

²⁴ Liberty Report, p. II-2.

²⁵ Johnson Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 10.

²⁶ Wolfram Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 8.

\$10 million of additional project cost.²⁷ Under either calculation, LG&E/KU concluded that the rate impact for the incremental difference between any of the routes evaluated could be considered *de minimis* or insignificant.²⁸

Last, LG&E/KU conducted an analysis of the 1,203 routes they had within their study area. To do that, LG&E/KU utilized what is known as the analysis and evaluation portion of the Electric Power Research Institute ("EPRI") methodology. Before LG&E/KU actually applied the EPRI analysis and evaluation tool, however, they determined that the total of 1,203 routes was too many for meaningful analysis and comparison. Consequently, LG&E/KU eliminated those routes that the Fort Knox Military Reservation found unacceptable, and then eliminated those remaining routes for which the estimated cost of construction was 125 percent or more than that of the least-cost route.²⁹ That process reduced the number of routes for further consideration by about 42 percent, to approximately 700 routes.³⁰

LG&E/KU testified that they chose 125 percent as a threshold based upon the Commission's directive in the Rowan Case that the utility go back and consider a route that was approximately 20 percent more expensive than the route proposed in that case. According to Witness Wolfram, LG&E/KU "knew that 20 percent was a level that the Commission would deem to be worthy of review," so they "elected 125 percent as a

²⁷ LG&E/KU Response to PSC Staff Data Request Nos. 10 and 11.

²⁸ TE, Vol. III, p. 111, line 1 to p. 114, line 9.

²⁹ Johnson Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, pp. 11 - 12. The Commission recognizes that LG&E/KU are obligated to place their transmission facilities in locations on the reservation to which Fort Knox agrees.

³⁰ *Id.*, p. 12.

number greater than 120 percent but one that generally adhered to [LG&E/KU's] view of the importance of least-cost planning."³¹

The Commission finds that this process meets the requirement of a comprehensive survey of all potential routes. LG&E/KU developed a study area of approximately 600 square miles, evaluating over 1,200 routes utilizing a range of collocation of less than 50 percent to nearly 100 percent.³² The Commission's consultant confirmed that "LG&E/KU surveyed a large number of potential routes in its route selection process. LG&E/KU's process for the evaluation and selection of alternative routes was reasonable."³³

The Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors contested the survey on several grounds, none of which the Commissions finds persuasive. For example, they raised issues about what they termed the "speed" with which LG&E/KU filed their applications in these proceedings in relation to the Commission's final Order in Case No. 2005-00142, arguing that LG&E/KU's evaluation focused on Route No. 1 from the beginning and was not sufficiently comprehensive.³⁴ As to the timing itself, the Commission recognizes that LG&E/KU had to move expeditiously to file another application so they could be in a position to have the Mill Creek to the Hardin County Substation in place when it is

³¹ TE, Vol. III, p. 127, lines 14 - 20.

³² Johnson Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, pp. 6 - 9; TE, Vol. II, p. 270, lines 6 - 14; TE, Vol. III, p. 144, lines 13 - 18.

³³ Liberty Report, p. I-4.

³⁴ See TE, Vol. I, p. 101, lines 5 - 9; TE, Vol. II, p. 233, lines 2 - 5.

needed for TC2.³⁵ Witness Johnson testified that LG&E/KU began laying the groundwork for the applications in these proceedings on September 8, 2005, immediately after receiving the Commission's final Order in Case No. 2005-00142.³⁶ The Commission takes notice that the span between the final Order in the prior case and the applications in these is about the same as the span between the final Order in the first Rowan Case and the application in the second.³⁷ The Commission sees no basis for believing LG&E/KU could not conduct a comprehensive survey between then and December 22, 2005, and no intervenor offered testimony showing otherwise.

The Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors also pointed to discussions with Fort Knox and the Fish and Wildlife Service as evidence that LG&E/KU had focused on the two requested routes early in the process. The Commission disagrees and finds that those discussions did not foreclose the consideration of other options.

The Commission has considered all of the arguments of the Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors and finds that the other criticisms suggested by them are also without merit. We do, however, address two of those criticisms in more detail.

³⁵ Johnson Direct in Case No. 2005-00467, pp. 5 - 6; Johnson Direct in Case No. 2005-00472, p. 5; TE, Vol. II, p. 158, line 7 to p. 159, line 12.

³⁶ TE, Vol. II, p. 33, line 11 to p. 34, line 12.

³⁷ The final Order in Case No. 2005-00089 was issued on August 19, 2005, and the application in Case No. 2005-00458 was filed on December 8, 2005.

First, they questioned LG&E/KU's decision not to utilize the full EPRI model.³⁸ The Commission has approved using that model in other cases, including the Warren Case. There, we approved East Kentucky Power Cooperative's ("EKPC") application for a CPCN, stating that the specific portion of the EPRI model used here by LG&E/KU was useful "for conducting a thorough evaluation of [alternative routes] by employing a decision matrix."³⁹ LG&E/KU testified that they did not use the EPRI macro-corridor identification tool because they believed that doing so would be inconsistent with an effort to identify all electrically feasible alternatives and because the Commission raised concern about the use of the macro-corridor tool in the Warren Case.⁴⁰ Moreover, the full EPRI model, which includes the macro-corridor portion, has not been calibrated for use in Kentucky at the present time.

Under these circumstances, the Commission does not fault LG&E/KU for substituting their own alternative route survey analysis for the macro-corridor portion of the EPRI model. Both processes were designed to identify the initial study area within which to route alternatives. Given that LG&E/KU's study area was bounded by alternative routes with 100 percent collocation and covered approximately 600 square miles and over 1,200 potential routes, the Commission finds that the decision not to

³⁸ This model, developed by the EPRI in conjunction with Georgia Power Company, is designed to guide the selection of transmission line routes and has been used in previous applications before this Commission, e.g., the Warren Case. The Commission is aware that the regulated Kentucky utilities and other interested parties are working on making this model more appropriate for use in Kentucky than the current version, which is based on significant Georgia characteristics.

³⁹ The Warren Case, PSC Order of October 31, 2005, p. 9.

⁴⁰ TE, Vol. III, p. 128, line 15 to p. 129, line 9.

utilize the macro-corridor tool here was reasonable.⁴¹ The Commission does want to clarify, however, that it supports the use of the full EPRI model, including the macro-corridor portion, once it has been calibrated for use in Kentucky. The data used in the macro-corridor generation should cover the area for all electronically feasible alternative routes, which in this case would be the 600 square miles that were considered. Utilities should have no hesitation in applying the full model in their route selection process. That said, if any applicant believes wholesale application of the model limits the process such that the survey of potential routes is less than what the utility considers to be comprehensive, the utility should present an additional survey that includes the routes the model excluded. In summary, a utility using the EPRI model should use the full model in future applications, but it should feel free to supplement the model's results if those results are less than comprehensive in their consideration of potential routes.

The Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors also claimed that LG&E/KU improperly restricted the number of routes they considered when they applied their 125 percent cost screen. While the Commission did find that EKPC should have considered a route that cost about 20 percent more than its requested route in the Rowan Case, we did not intend that number to set a precedent or benchmark for future cases. There, EKPC did not demonstrate in its initial application that it had conducted a comprehensive survey of alternative routes, and the Commission's consultant identified the referenced route to demonstrate the existence of potential routes that the applicant had not analyzed.

⁴¹ Moreover, given that LG&E/KU's concern was that wholesale application of the model would have been too restrictive, it appears the decision not to employ the macro-corridor portion may have resulted in more routes than might otherwise have occurred.

The Commission believes that a reasonable cost screen will vary from case to case. From a practical standpoint, the utility will necessarily have to limit the number of routes it analyzes in detail, simply to be able to complete the process in a reasonable timeframe and at a reasonable cost. For a short and relatively inexpensive line, no screen may be warranted; as the length and cost of the line increase, the appropriate point for excluding the more costly routes will likewise vary. Here, in light of the number of routes considered by LG&E/KU and the amount of information gathered about all routes, the Commission finds that the decision in this case to ultimately screen out routes that cost 25 percent more than the least-cost route was reasonable. Based on the record in this case, the Commission finds that LG&E/KU did conduct a comprehensive survey of all potential routes.

Selection of Route. The second requirement in the process of identifying a route is that the utility select a reasonable route from the results of the survey. After reducing the number of routes for further consideration to 700, LG&E/KU applied the EPRI analysis and evaluation tool to score the routes. The resulting scores were compiled in a spreadsheet under four columns: (i) emphasis on the built environment; (ii) emphasis on the natural environment, (iii) emphasis on engineering considerations, and (iv) simple average of the three criteria. LG&E/KU also performed a sensitivity analysis of the EPRI results by changing the baseline weightings of each of the constituent criteria of the EPRI analysis and evaluation tool. Each criterion was changed from the base weighting to a weighting of 50 percent emphasis and

⁴² Johnson Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, pp. 10 - 11 and Exhibit MSJ-2.

100 percent emphasis to analyze whether the ranking of the routes would change if greater emphasis were placed on any of these criteria.⁴³

As a final step, LG&E/KU then applied "expert judgment," using the background, training and experience of LG&E/KU's transmission department to make a decision on a preferred route. In doing so, LG&E/KU gave consideration to factors such as the length of the routes, the number of property owners on the routes, home relocations on the routes, practicability of collocation, congestion in built areas, proximity to airports, the number of angles required in the route, topography, river crossings, wetlands, wooded areas, and cost of construction. LG&E/KU then made the preliminary determination that both Route No. 1 and Route No. 2 as presented in their applications here were reasonable routes. According to LG&E/KU, that decision was made because those routes are among the lowest cost routes in the area of inquiry, provide some of the most direct routes from the Mill Creek to the Hardin County Substation, utilize collocation for more than half their length, and score well in the EPRI analysis and evaluation tool and the sensitivity studies that were run.

LG&E/KU also conferred with Clay Doherty, their consultant who performed an independent analysis of their route selection process, to determine whether he had

⁴³ Johnson Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, pp. 10 - 11.

⁴⁴ *Id.*, pp. 12 - 13; TE, Vol. II, p. 41, line 22 to p. 42, line 4.

 $^{^{45}}$ Johnson Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 13; TE, Vol. I, p. 138, line 21 to p. 140, line 7.

⁴⁶ Johnson Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, pp. 13 - 14.

 $^{^{47}}$ Johnson Direct in Case No. 2005-00467, p. 14; Johnson Direct in Case No. 2005-00472, pp. 13 - 14.

seen anything in his review of all of the data that would lead him to conclude that either Route No. 1 or Route No. 2 was not a reasonable route.⁴⁸ He tested LG&E/KU's analysis by using a different methodology than that employed by LG&E/KU, and he concluded that the two routes proposed by LG&E/KU are in fact reasonable routes.⁴⁹

The Liberty Report reached the same conclusions. Specifically, Liberty concluded that "LG&E/KU's process for the evaluation and selection of potential routes was reasonable," and that Mr. Doherty's "affirmation that the LG&E/KU routes selected were reasonable is a valid one."

The Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors argued that LG&E/KU should have selected an alternative route. Primarily, they maintained that LG&E/KU reached an improper balance between cost and collocation. They urged the use of only those routes that have at least 80 percent collocation, "regardless of the higher cost." As part of that argument, the Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors pointed to routes ACQ, ACU, AUL, ADC, ADS, and ADK as being "more closely responsive" to the final Order in Case No. 2005-00142.52

⁴⁸ TE, Vol. II, p. 295, lines 1 - 14.

 $^{^{\}rm 49}$ Direct Testimony of Clayton Doherty in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 2.

⁵⁰ Liberty Report, p. II-10.

⁵¹ Direct Testimony of Lisa Harrison and Jennifer Hardin ("Hardin Direct") in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, pp. 5 - 6.

⁵² Direct Testimony of Cathy and Dennis Cunningham in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 8; Hardin Direct, p. 6.

Neither the Commission's Order in the Warren Case nor its Order in any other transmission CPCN proceeding has set a minimum level of collocation that must be utilized by a utility in siting a transmission line. The burden on each utility coming before us seeking a transmission line CPCN is to establish that it has thoroughly analyzed alternative routes for the line, including routes that use existing utility corridors or other suitable rights-of-way, and to establish that its route selection was reasonable. In conducting that analysis, the utility should consider and balance a number of relevant factors before making a final route selection. Among those factors are impacts on landowners, reliability considerations, and cost. The Commission has previously recognized the need to "balance all relevant factors. . . , [including] the availability of an alternative route and the magnitude of the increased cost of that alternative route."⁵³

The appropriate level of collocation, when balanced against all other relevant factors, including cost, will likely vary in different cases based upon the facts of each case.

Total project cost is an important factor in utility resource planning, even when the rate impact of the cost differences for a particular line may be negligible. While the rate impact of one line may be insignificant, the cumulative nature of the cost of several lines may at some point become problematic. The Commission has long encouraged consideration of least-cost alternatives for meeting projected needs, without explicit consideration of rate impact. Thus, while total project cost should not be the sole factor in transmission route selection, it is nevertheless one of the important factors to consider.

⁵³ Rowan Case, Order of August 19, 2005, p. 6.

The Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors also questioned LG&E/KU's use of "expert judgment." They argued that the EPRI model will generate certain results, which could then be completely overturned by management's contrary opinions. The Commission does not believe the use of expert judgment, as was used by LG&E/KU here, is improper. The Commission's consultant cautioned against blind adherence to any evaluation process that does not utilize the background, training, and experience of the utility's own experts, noting that such "expert judgment" is very useful in making decisions on siting transmission lines. The Commission recognizes that the EPRI model is a useful tool for the selection of transmission line routes and, once calibrated with Kentucky data, encourages its use in future route selection processes. The Commission, however, does not advocate blind adherence to the EPRI model results and recognizes that the use of utilities' expert judgment is also important in the process.

The Commission finds that LG&E/KU appropriately balanced the relevant factors in rejecting routes ACQ, ACU, AUL, ADC, ADS, and ADK. Although each of those routes achieved more collocation than either of the two routes proposed by LG&E/KU, they also carried additional costs of between \$10.1 million and \$18 million when compared to Route No. 1, and between \$6.8 million and \$14.7 million when compared to Route No. 2.⁵⁵ In addition, all of the routes but one are longer than the proposed and alternative routes, being 8.8 to 14.5 miles longer than the preferred route and 6 to

⁵⁴ Cross-examination of Witness Cannata, TE, Vol. II, p. 165, lines 4 - 20.

⁵⁵ Tables 4.1, 4.3 (revised February 17, 2006), 4.4 and 4.5 (revised February 17, 2006), Exhibit CMD-1.

12.6 miles longer than the alternative route.⁵⁶ The one route that is shorter than the preferred and alternative routes, AUL, requires the relocation of 155 residences and also is within 300 feet of 676 residences.⁵⁷ Three other routes, ACQ, ACU and ADS, require the relocation of 2 residences as compared to no relocations through the use of the preferred and alternative routes.⁵⁸ Indeed, all of the routes identified by the Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors have more residences within 300 feet of the right-of-way.⁵⁹ Thus, the Cunningham/Hardin Intervenors have not demonstrated that Route Nos. 1 and 2 are unreasonable when compared to the routes identified in their testimony.

Between the two routes in these applications, the Commission finds that LG&E/KU's decision to recommend Route No. 1 as the preferred route was reasonable. While Route No. 2 would utilize approximately 10 percent more collocation than would Route No. 1, it would also cost \$3.2 million more.⁶⁰

Based on the record in this case, we find that the construction of Route No. 1 will not constitute unnecessary or wasteful duplication of facilities. Because we have also found a need for the Mill Creek to Hardin County Substation transmission line, LG&E/KU's joint application for a CPCN for Route No. 1 will be granted.

⁵⁶ Id.

⁵⁷ Id.

⁵⁸ *Id*.

⁵⁹ Id.

 $^{^{60}}$ Johnson Direct in Case No. 2005-00472, p.13; TE, Vol. 1, p. 98, lines 7 - 12.

Movement of the Line

LG&E/KU requested that they be permitted to make unsubstantial modifications to the route of the line after the issuance of an Order approving the proposed route without the need for further Orders from the Commission. Witness Wolfram testified that it has been LG&E/KU's experience that, in constructing transmission facilities, the need arises to make slight adjustments to transmission line routes because of the existence of constraints that were not known at the time the route was finalized, or to address measures to avoid, minimize, or mitigate potential impacts that may be identified as a result of final environmental or cultural review and consultation processes. He testified that, to promote administrative efficiency, LG&E/KU would like to make such minor modifications without the need for further approval by the Commission.⁶¹

In the Warren Case, the Commission permitted EKPC to move the centerline of an approved transmission line 500 feet in either direction as long as (1) the move does not shift the line or its right-of-way onto the property of a different landowner and (2) the property owner who is subject to the move agrees in writing to the requested move. The Commission went on to state that any changes greater than this distance, or ones that involve other landowners will require the utility to come back to the Commission with another application.

In these proceedings, LG&E/KU have proposed that they be permitted to make alterations to the route of the line in accordance with the procedure approved in the Warren Case, except that, rather than coming back to the Commission with a new

⁶¹ Wolfram Direct in Case Nos. 2005-00467 and 2005-00472, p. 10.

application in the event a landowner refuses consent, they be permitted to file a motion requesting that these proceedings be reopened for the limited purpose of addressing the landowner's refusal to consent to the proposed alteration. No party objected to this proposal, and Liberty concluded that granting the requested relief, if properly and strictly controlled, could "enhance the utility-landowner communication process and result in a more harmonious balance of public and infrastructure construction needs."

Having considered LG&E/KU's proposal, the Commission finds that it is reasonable and should be approved. Therefore, in accord with the Warren Case Order, LG&E/KU may move the approved centerline up to 500 feet in either direction (i.e., within a 1,000-foot corridor) as long as (1) the move does not shift the line or its right-of-way onto the property of a different landowner and (2) the property owner who is subject to the move agrees in writing to the requested move. Changes greater than this distance, or that involve other landowners, will require LG&E/KU to come back to the Commission with another application.

In addition, if a landowner refuses to consent in writing to a move of the line and the move otherwise meets all the conditions stated in this section, then LG&E/KU may move to reopen these proceedings for the limited purpose of presenting the proposed alteration, and the landowner's refusal to consent, to the Commission. LG&E/KU should serve such a motion on all parties of record, including any affected landowner.

⁶² *Id.* Counsel for LG&E/KU clarified their position on the procedure for seeking review in their proposed order. Specifically, LG&E/KU explained that they seek leave to file a motion to reopen the record for limited purposes and are not asking that the record be kept open automatically or generally.

⁶³ Liberty Report, p. III-7.

The Commission will establish a procedure at that time to resolve the issue expeditiously. In making this ruling, the Commission does not render this Order interlocutory in nature, and the normal timelines for seeking rehearing or appeal of this Order must be adhered to by any party seeking further review of any of the matters presented to the Commission in these proceedings. The Commission will also not entertain any motion to reopen these consolidated proceedings to address any matters that were or could have been presented here.

CONCLUSION

Based on the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission concludes that construction of the 345 kV transmission line as proposed in Case No. 2005-00467 is needed and will not result in wasteful duplication of facilities.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. LG&E/KU are granted a CPCN to construct and operate the proposed 345 kV transmission line as set forth in their joint application in Case No. 2005-00467.
- 2. LG&E/KU's joint application in Case No. 2005-00472 is dismissed as moot.
- 3. LG&E/KU shall file a survey of the final location of the line after any changes are made as authorized by this Order and before construction begins.
- 4. LG&E/KU may move the Commission to reopen the record in this proceeding for the limited purpose of considering and resolving any dispute between LG&E/KU and any landowner regarding the landowner's refusal to consent to any change in the line proposed by LG&E/KU as authorized by this Order.

Case No. 2005-00467 Case No. 2005-00472 5. LG&E/KU shall file "as-built" drawings or maps within 60 days of the completion of the construction authorized by this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 26th day of May, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Kolunt a. amst for the Executive Director